

No. 06-1037

FILED

JUN 15 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

Kentucky Retirement Systems, Commonwealth of  
Kentucky, and Jefferson County Sheriff's Department,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

Gregory D. Stumbo  
David Brent Irvin  
Asst. Attorney General  
*Counsel for Commonwealth  
of Kentucky*

N. Scott Lilly  
Asst. County Attorney  
*Counsel for Jefferson  
County Sheriff's  
Department*

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC  
C. Joseph Beavin  
Lizbeth Ann Tully  
James D. Allen  
and  
Klausner & Kaufman, P.A.  
Robert D. Klausner  
*Counsel of Record*  
10059 N.W. 1st Court  
Plantation, FL 33324  
(954) 916-1202  
*Counsel for Kentucky  
Retirement Systems*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii-iii
Argument .....	1
Whether Any Use of Age as a Factor in a Retirement Plan Is “Arbitrary” and Thus Renders the Plan Facially Discriminatory in Violation of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act? .....	1-6
I. The Sixth Circuit decision conflicts with the decisions of this Court. ....	1-5
II. The case is ripe for determination. ....	5-6
Conclusion .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water and Power v. Manhart,</i> 435 U.S.702 (1978) .....	2
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	5
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems v. Cline,</i> 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	1, 3
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,</i> 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	3, 4
<i>International Union, United Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	1, 2
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts,</i> 492 U.S. 158 (1989) .....	1
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	1, 4
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	4
<i>United States v. General Motors,</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	6

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. § 1001 . . . . .	5
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1) . . . . .	5
Stern, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8 <sup>th</sup> Edition 2002) § 4.18, at 260 . . . . .	5
